indicative of the financial position or results of operations of Star Gas
Partners if the transaction had actually occurred on the dates indicated above.
Likewise, the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information
is not necessarily indicative of future financial combined position or future
results of combined operations of Star Gas Partners.

   P-1

   Star Gas Partners, L.P. and Subsidiaries

   Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet (unaudited)
   December 31, 1998
   (in thousands)

   Star Gas
   Star Gas   Partners, L.P.
   Partners   Pro Forma   Pro Forma   The   Adjusted
   L.P.   Petro   Adjustments   Combined  Offerings   Pro Forma
   --------  ---------  -----------   --------- ---------   --------------

   ASSETS
Current assets:
  Cash.....  $  5,831  $   2,004   $  7,835  $  87,915 (g)   $ 11,287
   ---------   --------   --------
   159,900 (h)
   (244,363)(o)
  Restricted cash.....   4,900   4,900   4,900
  Accounts receivable...   9,153   56,845   65,998   65,998
  Inventories.....   9,898   17,534   27,432   27,432
  Prepaid expenses and
   other current
   assets.....   632   7,023   7,655   7,655
   --------  ---------   --------  ---------   --------
   Total current
   assets.....   25,514   88,306   113,820   3,452   117,272

   --------  ---------   --------  ---------   --------
  Cash collateral
   account.....   6,900   6,900   6,900
  Property and
   equipment, net.....   109,475   28,124   $ 11,985 (f)   149,584   149,584
  Intangible and other
   assets, net.....   50,414   76,201   274,963 (f)   401,578   2,085 (g)   403,663
   --------  ---------   --------   --------  ---------   --------
   Total assets.....  $185,403  $ 199,531   $286,948   $671,882  $   5,537   $677,419
   ========  =========   ========   ========  =========   ========
   LIABILITIES AND
   PARTNERS' CAPITAL
Current liabilities:
  Current debt and
   preferred stock.....  $  1,384  $  12,188   $ 13,572  $  (9,797)(o)   $  3,775
  Bank credit facility
   borrowings.....   10,720   --   10,720   10,720
  Accounts payable.....   3,608   10,129   13,737   13,737
  Unearned service
   contract revenue.....   15,430   15,430   15,430
  Accrued expenses and
   income taxes.....   2,500   31,652   $  4,600 (d)   42,254   (3,502)(o)   38,752
   3,502 (e)
  Accrued interest and
   dividends.....   2,390   --   648 (a)   3,038   3,038
  Customer credit
   balances.....   4,684   27,884   32,568   32,568
   --------  ---------   --------   --------  ---------   --------
   Total current
   liabilities.....   25,286   97,283   8,750   131,319   (13,299)   118,020
   --------  ---------   --------   --------  ---------   --------
  Long-term debt.....   103,616   278,731   2,844 (b)   385,191   90,000 (g)   271,727
   (203,464)(o)
  Deferred income
   taxes.....   --   46,000 (d)   46,000   46,000
  Other long-term
   liabilities.....   53   10,764   (3,500)(d)   7,317   7,317
  Redeemable and
   exchangeable
   preferred stock.....   28,578   (978)(b)   27,600   (27,600)(o)   --
  Partners' capital
  Common unitholders....   57,347   1,953 (c)   59,300   159,900 (h)   219,200
  Subordinated
   unitholders.....   (962)   46,165 (f)   13,861   13,861
   (31,342)(f)
  General partner.....   63   4,313 (f)   1,294   1,294
   (3,082)(f)
  Petro's stockholders'
   deficiency.....   (215,825)   (648)(a)
   (1,866)(b)
   (1,953)(c)
   (47,100)(d)
   (3,502)(e)
   270,894 (f)
   --------  ---------   --------   --------  ---------   --------
  Total partners'
   capital.....   56,448   (215,825)   233,832   74,455   159,900   234,355
   --------  ---------   --------   --------  ---------   --------
  Total liabilities and
   partners' capital....  $185,403  $ 199,531   $286,948   $671,882  $   5,537   $677,419
   ========  =========   ========   ========  =========   ========

   P-2

   Star Gas Partners, L.P. and Subsidiaries

   Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
   (unaudited)
   Twelve Months Ended September 30, 1998
   (in thousands, except per Unit data)

   Star Gas   Combined
   Partners,   Propane   Propane   Pro Forma   Pro Forma   The
   L.P.   Acquisitions(i) Operations Petro(j)  Adjustments   Combined   Offerings
   ---------  --------------- ---------- --------  -----------   ---------  ---------

Sales.....   $111,685   $4,386   $116,071  $452,765   $(2,681)(k) $566,155

Costs and expenses:
  Cost of sales.....   49,498   1,972   51,470   299,987   (1,985)(k)  349,472
  Operating expenses...   43,281   1,090   44,371   117,849   (669)(k)  161,551
  Restructuring
   charges.....   2,085   2,085
  Transaction
   expenses.....   1,029   1,029
  Corporate identity
   expenses.....   1,100   1,100
  Provision for
   supplemental
   benefits   409   409
  Depreciation and
   amortization.....   11,462   548   12,010   27,514   (87)(k)   36,671
   (2,766)(l)
  Net gain (loss) on
   sales of assets.....   (271)   (271)   11,507   (11,284)(k)   (48)   --
   --------   ------   --------  --------   -------   --------   --------
Operating income   7,173   776   7,949   14,299   (8,458)   13,790
Interest (income) expense, net..   7,927   427   8,354   30,803   39,157   $(15,488)(p)
Amortization of debt
 issuance costs.....   176   --   176   1,432   --   1,608   (1,225)(n)
   --------   ------   --------  --------   -------   --------   --------
Income (loss) before
 income taxes.....   (930)   349   (581)  (17,936)   (8,458)   (26,975)   16,713
Income tax expense.....   25   25   475   500
   --------
Income before equity
 interest in Star Gas
 Corporation.....   (18,411)
Share of income (loss)
 of Star Gas
 Corporation.....   (317)   317 (m)
   --------   ------   --------  --------   -------   --------   --------
Net income (loss).....   $   (955)   $  349   $   (606) $(18,728)   $(8,141)   $(27,475)  $ 16,713
   ========   ======   ========  ========   =======   ========   ========
General partner's
 interest in net income
 (loss).....   $   (19)
   ========
Limited partners'
 interest in net income
 (loss).....   $   (936)
   ========
Basic and diluted net
 income (loss) per
 limited partner unit..   $  (0.16)
   ========
Weighted average number
 of limited partner
 units outstanding.....   6,035   220   6,255   103 (c)   6,884   8,947 (h)
   (2,396)(f)
   430 (f)
   2,492 (f)

   Star Gas
   Partners, L.P.
   Adjusted
   Pro Forma
   ---------------

Sales.....   $566,155

[…]

===============
Basic and diluted net
 income (loss) per
 limited partner unit..   $  (0.67)(q)
   ===============
Weighted average number
 of limited partner
 units outstanding.....   15,831 (q)

   P-3

   Star Gas Partners, L.P. and Subsidiaries

   Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
   (unaudited)
   Three Months Ended December 31, 1998
   (in thousands, except per Unit data)

   Star Gas
   Star Gas   Partners, L.P.
   Partners,   Pro Forma   Pro Forma   The   Adjusted
   L.P.   Petro(j)  Adjustments   Combined   Offerings   Pro Forma
   --------- --------  -----------   ---------  ---------   --------------

Sales.....  $30,237  $116,540   $146,777   $146,777
Costs and expenses:
  Cost of sales.....   11,978   74,018   85,996   85,996
  Operating expenses....   11,724   30,123   41,847   41,847
  Transaction expenses..   --   3,794   3,794   3,794
  Provision for
   supplemental
   benefits.....   90   90   90
  Depreciation and
   amortization.....   3,008   6,166   $   (1)(l)   9,173   9,173
  Net gain (loss) on
   sales of assets.....   (4)   (15)   (19)   (19)
   -------  --------   -------   --------   -------   --------
Operating income   3,523   2,334   1   5,858   5,858
Interest expense, net...   2,178   7,820   9,998   $(3,872)(p)   6,126
Amortization of debt
 issuance costs.....   45   335   380   (283)(n)   97
   -------  --------   -------   --------   -------   --------
Income (loss) before
 income taxes.....   1,300   (5,821)   1   (4,520)   4,155   (365)
   -------  --------   -------   --------   -------   --------
Income tax expense.....   6   75   81   81
   --------
Income before equity
 interest in Star Gas
 Corporation.....   (5,896)
Share of income (loss)
 of Star Gas
 Corporation.....   770   (770)(m)
   -------  --------   -------   --------   -------   --------
Net income (loss).....  $ 1,294  $ (5,126)   $  (769)   $ (4,601)   $ 4,155   $   (446)
   =======  ========   =======   ========   =======   ========
General partner's
 interest in net income
 (loss).....  $   26   $   (9)
   =======   ========
Limited partners'
 interest in net income
 (loss).....  $ 1,268   $   (437)
   =======   ========
Basic and diluted net
 income (loss) per